

RECEIVED

115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, Kentucky 40447 Telephone (606) 364-1000 • Fax (606) 364-1007

APR -1 2016

Public Service Commission

March 31, 2016

Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P O Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Pursuant to the Commission's Order in Case No. 2008-00128 dated August 20, 2008, please find enclosed for electronic filing with the Commission, Jackson Energy Cooperative's Tariff for Qualified Cogeneration and Small Power Production Facilities. Both clean (signed) and crossed-out versions of the tariff are included herein.

Respectfully yours,

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Carol Wright President & CEO

Enclosure



COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION POWER PURCHASE RATE SCHEDULE OVER 100 kW

AVAILABILITY

Available only to qualified cogeneration or small power production facilities with a design capacity of over 100 kW which have executed a contract with Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation and East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("EKPC") for the purchase of electric power by EKPC.

RATES

The rates set forth below shall be used as the basis for negotiating a final purchase rate with qualifying facilities pursuant to Section 7 of 807 KAR 5:054.

- 1. Capacity
 - a. \$1.89 per kW per year is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is dispatched by East (R) Kentucky Power Cooperative.
 - b. \$0.00022 per kWh is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is not dispatched by East (R) Kentucky Power Cooperative.
- 2. Energy A base payment per kWh is listed below for a time-differentiated basis or a non-time differentiated basis for the specified years.

	Wi	nter	Sun	nmer
Year	On-Peak	Off-Peak	On-Peak	Off-Peak
2016	\$0.04028*	\$0.03241	\$0.03904	\$0.02793*
2017	\$0.04126*	\$0.03320	\$0.03984	\$0.02851*
2018	\$0.04158*	\$0.03343	\$0.04111*	\$0.02951
2019	\$0.04198	\$0.03372*	\$0.04201*	\$0.03006
2020	\$0.04271	\$0.03439	\$0.04265	\$0.03050

a. Time Differentiated Rates:

b. Non-Time Differentiated Rates:

Year	2016	2017	2018	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020^</u>	-
Rate	\$0.03477	\$0.03556	\$0.03619	\$0.03669	\$0.03732^	(N)^

DATE OF ISSUE	March 31, 2016

June 1, 2016 DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY President & CEO Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008